Maine law.
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RESOLVES 

of THF; 

NINTI-I LEGISLA"..,URE, 

0.' THE 

STATE OF ltIAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION 

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON 

THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND 1i:IGHT HUN-

DRED AND TWENTY NINE. 

Pul!lished agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1!820.~ 

,tlJortlnlt'n : 
DAY I< FllASElI ........... PRINTEIIS TO TilE STATE. 

18~9. 



64 ACCOUNTS . .l....,CoNTIN'GENT, EXPl!:NSES. 

Res.olvefqr;tp.e:paY1p,Yflti~(~~:CCo,\l~~~,;~gMrstt,h~';~iti~t~.·;i; 
YYi ,J'C"d,i'h'S<lS29 ,,,~pprp:Vl;l .. ~~,..c" , .' ,'" 

e ," "~, ~. ~ ~, ,( ~:"~<F ".,~'i"""; f" nr; :~, ,c,LI"1 ,',,1 
RE SOLVED, That thj3J!eb~ l,lllowed andpaid,'out; Q(tl(eiTl:e\ls~ 

~\'Y;' o,f the Stat(},out of~nymoni\:l~\not otherwise;apprO}lriilted, 
to the sev;~t~J \n~I;~~*~n1.e?r,iB\1'13;dil1:It?~F,~ t1l\rnE}~,~~~X ,tM, 
sums set agamstsuch persons. names .resl,)e,c.twdy, l,lPJo,U~ltl\1g III 
the whole to ,the silm of ten thousand four,.\mndred .sevel1ty eight 
dollars alld,nin.~tyc,ent~l.in/pUdi~chaJ:g,e~f the' accounts and 
qem,ands t.o, .whlch .theYI:efef, .. ' '. 

CHAP. 52. 
Resolve for the payment of Contingent Expenses. 

TAppl'oved:Murch 6, 1829 

RESOLVED, That there be, and hereby.~ .app~.opriat¢dahe 
Silm\ of seven hundl'ed dollars, for the paymEl\1~;9LCo,\lt~l,lgent 
E~Pel)ses of the current politic~IJiyear"t,?: be,p/,a,c{ld, at,t9ie, Jis­
Eo!!al of th!:l bGl'overnor, a~4, f<lr;!~h(}) 1(lX,:rI(}.~iht\lr~, (;!f",hiq,~.hHli~ to 
.. e ae,:e,:ounta e. , . , '1 d:i 

P.!1 'yk OLL of the:'Melr!bersojtlte,l1ouse 6fRep1'esentatives ,oltl!e 
: Sfate oj -!'iaine, at'theNinth' fD!Jgiflqture,',h?lderdn 'Pbttland, 

comrnencwg January seventh, and ending:;.Ma1·ch sixtlWdnCi thou­
sand, eight hundred and twenty nine. 

Iq; ,- I:: g-!::1 § ~ e.!::1 n 

TOWNS. 

.fllfred,,; \ 
" 

..ijux,ton, 
Berwiclc, 
Biddeford, 
Comish, 
Elliot, 
Hollis, 

~ 8~_ ~"O' ~~'o~I' • o· ~ "o~' ., I': § ~. !- §! 
O"""'l G 0:"1" ~~ ,e(,"" 
~ d7!: )~;gg, r 6j~'( ;~~ 
~ :;'!~i; ,,',g [ ~f~; :'~tt 

'!If MEl\lDER~' NAMES. , tf.· ~ !r" '~:r 
John Holmes, . SO' flitsH! 
Nathan D. Appleton, 30 37 80 
Samuel 13a11qS, 15 59 121 
Richard Shapleigh, 45 59' 127 
Daniel Deshon, 20 59 122 
Philip Hubbard, 35 59 125 
James Goodwin, 55 42 95 
Jabez Bradbury, 20 59 122 



PAY nOLL-'--,HOUS\!:. 65 

J{ennebunle, Edward E. Bolll'ne, 25 59 123 
Kennebunk Port, Daniel W. Lord, 25 59 123 
Kilter!!, Joshua T. Chase, 55 59 129 
Lebanon, Th. M. Wenlwol'th,Jr.50 59 128 
Limington, Nathaniel Clark, 25 59 123 
Litneric/c, John Sanbol'n, 30 57 120 
Lyman, Nathaniel Hill, 25 59 123 
Xe u!field, Gamaliel E. Smith, 40 59 126 
Pct1'Sqnsfield, Abner Kezar, 40 59 126 
Saco, Gideon Tucker, 15 59 121 
Sanford, John Power's, 40 59 126 
Shapleigh, Aaron Hubbard, 50 59 128 
South Berwick, Theodore F. Jewett, 50 59 128 
"fVaterborottgh, Andt'elY Robeds, 30 59 124 
Wells, Nicholas Gilman, 30 59 124 
York, Charles O. Emerson, 45 59 127 

$2;819 
COpNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgton, Richard Davis, 40 59 126 
Brunswick, Peter O. Alden, 30 59 124 
Cape Elizabeth, WiHiam Cummings, 10 59 120 
Cumbel'land, Nicholas Rideout, 15 59 121 
Durham, Allen H. Cobb, 25 59 123 
Falmouth, Giles Merrill, 10 59 120 
FreepOI't, John A. Hyde, 20 37 78 
Gorham, Edmund Mann, 10 59 120 
Gray, Eliab Latham, 20 59 122 
Harrison, Jacob Emerson, 40 59 126 
Hmpswell, Isaac Sylvestet·, 35 59 125 
.Minot, B enja min Johnson, 40 59 126 
Xew- Gloucester, Obadiah Whitman, 25 59 123 
Xo.rth- Yarmouth: Jacob Mitchell, 15 59 121 
Portland, Isaac Adams, 59 118 

" 'William Swan, 59 118 

" Thomas Dodge, 59 118 
Poland, Jabez True, Junr. 35 59 125 
Pownal, Joseph Lufkin, 25 59 123 
Raymond; Zachariah Leach, 25 59 123 
Swrbol'ottgh, Joseph Fogg, 10 59 120 
Sebago, Oliver Pike, 35 59 125 
Standish, Mark White, 20 59 122 
11' estbl'ook, George Bishop, 5 59 119 
Windham, Moses Little, 15 59 121 

3,007 
9 



66 PAY ROLL.i......HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN . 
.11IncI, Carleton Dole, 60 59 130 
Bath, . Zina Hyde, 35 59 125 
Boothbay, . William Emel'son, 65 59 131 
Bowdoin, Solomon Eato'n; '4.0 59 126 
Bowdoinham, ' George Jewett, 40 59 126 
Bristol, JoInt E Baxter, 115 59 133 
Dresden, George Goodwin, ·50 45 100 3 ~ 6 
Edgecomb, .. Samuel G. Wilson; 6.0 59 130 
Jpfferson, Jesse Rowell, "/5 59 133 
Lewiston, Oliver Herrick, 40 59 126 
Litchfield, John Neal, '·50 59 128 
Lisbon, AuronDwinal,' 35 . 59 125~ 

Nobleborottgh, Albert Smith, 60 48 108. 
Phipsbttrg, Parker McCobb, 4·5 59 127 
St. George, John Watts, 100 52 124 3 6 
Thomaston, John Ruggles, 90 59 136 
Topshmn, ,Villiam Frost, 30 59 124 
rVashington, William Witt, 95 '59 137 
1¥arl'en, Am.os·H. Hodgman, .85. 56 129 3. 6 
TValdob01'ough, Charles Miller, 75 55 125 
Whitefield, Moses Peaslee, 65 59 131 
T¥!8CctSset, Moses Shaw, 5.0 59 128. 
Woolwich, John Stinson, 45 59 127 

2,909 18 
. COUNTY OF HANCOCIC 

Blttehill, Geol'ge Stevens., 160 59 150 
Buclcspol't, Samuel M. Pond, 145 59 147 
Castine, Otis Little, 160 59 150 
Dee/' Isle, David Thurlo, lEiS 57 151 ,f! 4 
• Mount Desert; John Somes,Junr . IS!?; 59 15o? 
Penobscot, . Peletiah Leach, 165 59. 150 
Sullivan, Jabez Simpson, 180 59 154 
Trenton, John Blunt, .175 57 149 2 4 
Vinalhaven, John Carvel', 14.0 55 13S' 3 6 

1,344 14 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

.flddison, William Nash, 2M 34 113 
Baring, William Vance, 310 . 59 180 
Cherryfield, Joseph Adams, 225 4S 141 6 12 
Eastport, Benjamin Folsom, 300 50 160 ,2 4 
Lubec, Jabez Mowry, 215 50 155 .2 4 
Trescott, William Bell, 275 52 159 
1Vest Machias, Francis Libby, 250 52 154 

1,062 20 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 67 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

.!1ugu&ta, Reuel Williams, 60 13 38 
Belgrade, John Rockwood, 75 55 125 
China, John Weeks, 80 59 134 
Fayette, Ezra Fisk, 60 37 86 
F(wmington, Hiram Belcher, 90 37 92 3 6 
Gardiner, GeorgeEvans, Spealcer,55 59 247 
Greene, Moses ~prague, 45 56 an 
Hallowell, William Clark, 60 59 130 
Leeds, Daniel Lothrop, 50 54 I 18 
Jlfon1ltonth, Benjamin White; 50 59 128 
New- Sharon, Nehemiah Smith, 90 58 134 
RMdfield, James Williams, 60 59 ISO 
Sidney, Nathaniel.Merrill, 75 59 133 
Vassalborough, Elijah Robinson, 75 59 133 
Waterville, Timothy Boutelle, 80 55 126 ~ E,lra for 

two dilyS in 
4 chair. 

Winthrop, Thomas Fillebrowll, 60 58 128 
Winslow, Joseph Eaton, 80 59 134 
Wilton, CharIesMorse, 75 57 129 
TYindsol', Chal'les CUI'rier, 70 59 132 

2,402. 6. 
COUNTY OF OXFORD, 

Bethel, Phinehas Frost, 75 59 133 
Buckfield, William Bl'idgham, 50 59 128 
Carthage, John Storer, 85 59 135 
Canton, Jacob Ludden, 70 59 132 
Fryeburg Addition, Moses Abbot, 60 59 130 
Greenwood, Paul Wentworth, 55 59 129 
Hebron, Simeon Perkins, 50 59 128 
Livel'more, Benjamin Bradford, 60 34 80 
Paris, Simeon Cummings, 50 57 124 
Porte 1', James Sawyer, 45 59 127 
Rumf01'd, Moses Ii', Kimball, 70 58 130 
Sumner, Calvin Bisbee, 55 59 129 
Turnel', IchaboclBonney, Jr. 45 59 127 
Wute7:ford, Eleazer Hamlin, 50 59 128 

COUNTY OF 
1,760 

SOMERSET. 

.!1bbot, James Gowpr, 140 55 138 

.!1/Jon, Nehemiah Hunt, 100 59 138 
B looll~fie ld, Eleazer Coburn, 90 54 126 
C01'nv-ille, Timothy Eastman,JI'.105 59 139 
Fail:field , William BI'yant, 90 59 136 
J1iadison, John Bums, 105 59 139 



68 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

Jllercer, 
.Milburn, 
NOI'ridgewocTc, 
Phillips, 

N n hu'tnn!a'Pd ",ilt), 
payid Kiddl'lr, , 
G~lvin Seldel1, 
Thyodore'Mal'st9n, 

95 
95 

,95 
110 

59 1.'37 
59 137 
59 137 
59 140 

" ' . 1,367 
COUNTY OF 'PENOBSCOT. . 

Bangor, Edward J{ent,: 135 57 t 41 
C($rmel, Joseph Harvey, 140, 58 144 
Foxcroft, Joseph Crooker, 17Q 59 152 
Garland, Revben B!utlett, 160 59 150 
Howland, JQ~hua Ca~pentef;, 180 55 146 
Newburg, David Sll)itll, , : 12,0 59 1'42 
Orrington, George Vincent,; 14[j ) 59 147 

-'-
COUNTY 01!' WALdo. 

1,022 

Belfast, William Stevens, IIi) 59 141 
Camden, J !lcob Traftoll, 100, 52 124 
Freedom, Daniel Riqker, 85 .59 135 
Fl'llrik/ort, Sa In uel l\1el'1'ill, 1.35 59 145 
Hope, Nathan Allen, 100 59 138 
Islesbol'Ot/.gh, Josiah Farrar, 140 59 146 
Lincolnville, PaulH. Stevens, 115 59 141 
Montville, Byojamin White, 105 59 139 
P1'ospect, Charles AflltJt:toti, iso' 59 144 
Swanville, Josiah Staples, 120 59 142 
Unity, William Megray, 95 50 137 

1,532 
Clerk, Ja'mes L. Child, 59 ! 

Additional pay fdrn'1aking up . 276, 50 
Journal, filing pap'ers, &c. 20 

.assistant Clerk, Franklin Y eatdn: 59 118 
Thomas Baker, for the Door Keeper, 

AnSTRACT. 

performance of Ilis' duties 
by himself, assist(mt, and 59 
page, 

yORK, .•.•••••..••.•.•••.•.••• 
CUMBERLAND, .•.•...••.•••.• 
LINCOLN, .•••.•••••••••.•.••• 
HANC,oCK, .• ; •.•...••..•. ~ .•. 
WASHINGTON, .•.•...•.••.•.. 
KEl'lNEBEC,. ... , ........... .. 
OXFORD"" ;' .............. ,' .• 
SOMERI3ET, ...........•...... 
PENOBSCOT, .... ; ........... . 
'VALDO, .•.....• · ••. ; •••...•.. 

236 

2819 00 
S007 

'2927 
IS5S 
1082 
2408 
1760 
1367 
10S0 
1.532 

'/619,920 .50 

4 8 

8 



69 

Housen! Representalil'es, Jllarch 5, 1829. 
The Committel;l on the Pay Roll of tbe HOllse of Represent.,. 

aliVe's, REPOR'f: l'hat the a/ilount of tl'avel and attendance 
oUhe Members. at tlle present Session, tl~e additi~naI plIy of 
the Speaker" togethe r with tlle pay of the Clerk, Assistant 
Clerk, Door Keeper, Assistant Door Keeper and Page, to be 
nineteen thousand nine hundred twenty dollars and fifty cents, and 
report herewith a Resoh'e. 

ZINA HYDE. 

CHAP. 53. 
Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Hous'El of. Representntiv'es; 

Approved March 6, 1829. 

RESOLYED,' That there be allowed and paid out of the 'frea's· 
ury of the State to the sevel'al persons In'entioned in the preced­
ing Roll, the several sums set against their respective names, 
amounting to nineteen thousand nine hUlldred twenty dollars and 
fifty cents. 

CHAP. 54. 
Resolve in additiofl to a Resolve making appropriation for the late 

Warden of the Stale Prison, and for other purposes, passed ,l\larch 
third, eighteen hundred and twenty nine. 

Approved March 6,1829. 

RESOLVED, That the Govern'or, with advice and consent of 
Council, be, and hereby is authorized and empowered to fill any 
vac31icy v\"hieh may o'ccllr in the board of Commissioners, elect­
ed in pursuance of the Resolve before mentioned. 

CHAP. 55. 
Resolve authorizing the Treasurer of this State to maI(e a loan of money 

Approved March 6, 1829. 

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be, and hereby 
is authorized to obtain on the faith of the State, a loan not ex­
ceeding eight thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceed­
ing six per cent. pel' annum, and for a period not exceeding one 
year. 




